

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**NEVADA YELLOW CAB CORPORATION, NEVADA  
CHECKER CAB CORPORATION, and NEVADA  
STAR CAB CORPORATION, a Single Employer**

**and**

**Case**

**28-CA-218477**

**INDUSTRIAL TECHNICAL & PROFESSIONAL  
EMPLOYEES UNION, OPEIU LOCAL 4873, AFL-CIO**

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Kyler Scheid, Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board, Region 28  
2600 North Central Avenue, Suite 1400  
Phoenix, AZ 85004-3099  
Telephone: 602-416-4769  
Facsimile: 602-640-2178  
Email: [kylerscheid@nrlrb.gov](mailto:kylerscheid@nrlrb.gov)

**Table of Contents**

**I. INTRODUCTION..... 6**

**II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7**

**III. SPECIFICATION OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED AND TO BE ARGUED..... 8**

A. Whether the ALJ erred in failing to find Respondent failed and/or refused to pay its employees their \$250 ratification bonus in violation of Sections 8(a)(3) and (5) of the Act..... 8

B. Whether the ALJ erred in failing to find Respondent unilaterally changed the parties’ grievance processing practice by refusing to provide the Union with a written response after Step II grievance meetings and informing the Union it no longer had to provide such a response. .... 8

C. Whether the ALJ erred in failing to find Respondent unilaterally changed the parties’ grievance processing practice by ceasing its practice of advancing grievances to Step III of the grievance procedure where the Union’s appeal to Step III was filed within 10 days after the Union received the Respondent’s written response to the Step II grievance. .... 8

D. Whether the ALJ erred in failing to draw an adverse inference based on Respondent’s failure to produced grievance records requested by the CGC in subpoena duces tecum B-1-12UWMVX. .... 8

**IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 8**

A. Collective Bargaining Negotiations and the Ratification Bonus for Drivers ..... 8

B. The Parties’ Procedural Grievance Practice ..... 11

1. The Contractual Grievance Procedure ..... 11

2. The Net Book Grievance and Respondent’s Change to the Procedural Grievance Practice ..... 12

3. Step 2 Grievance History ..... 13

C. Respondent Withholds Second Installment of Ratification Bonus from New Drivers..... 16

**V. ARGUMENT..... 17**

A.	The ALJ Erred in failing to find Respondent failed and refused to pay its new drivers the remaining portion of their \$250 ratification bonus in violation of Sections 8(a)(3) and (5) of the Act .....	17
	<u>1.</u> The ALJ’s Reliance on <i>Hertz Corp.</i> is Misplaced .....	18
	<u>2.</u> Under the Board’s Sound Arguable Basis Standard, Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(5) within the meaning of Section 8(d) of the Act.....	20
	<u>3.</u> The ALJ Did Not Address The Related 8(a)(3) Allegation.....	22
B.	The ALJ erred in failing to find Respondent unilaterally changed the parties’ grievance processing practice by refusing to provide the Union with a written response after Step II grievance meetings and informing the Union it no longer had to provide such a response .....	23
C.	The ALJ erred in failing to find Respondent unilaterally changed the parties’ grievance processing practice by ceasing its practice of advancing grievances to Step III of the grievance procedure where the Union’s appeal to Step III was filed within 10 days after the Union received the Respondent’s written response to the Step II grievance .....	26
D.	The ALJ erred in failing to draw an adverse inference based on Respondent’s failure to produced grievance records requested by the CGC in subpoena duces tecum B-1-12UWMVX .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ADF, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 81 (2010).....	31
<i>Allied Chemical Workers Local 1 v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971) .....	19
<i>Arizona Portland Cement Co.</i> , 302 NLRB 36 (1991).....	26
<i>Barnard College</i> , 340 NLRB No. 106 (2003).....	26
<i>Bath Iron Works Corp.</i> , 345 NLRB 499 (2005).....	22
<i>Bunney Bros. Constr. Co.</i> , 139 NLRB 1516 (1962).....	24
<i>C. H. Sprague &amp; Son, Co.</i> , 428 F.2d 938 (1st Cir. 1970) .....	31
<i>C &amp; S Indus., Inc.</i> , 158 NLRB 454 (1966).....	23
<i>Crown Wrecking Co.</i> , 222 NLRB 958 (1976).....	24
<i>Fred Stark</i> , 213 NLRB 209 (1974) enfd. 525 F.2d 422 (2nd Cir. 1975), cert. denied 96 S.Ct. 1463 (1976) .....	31
<i>Hertz Corp. &amp; Nat’l Fed’n of Guards, Local 5</i> , 304 NLRB 469 (1991).....	18, 19
<i>Hosp. San Carlos, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 153 (2010).....	23
<i>Interboro Contractors, Inc.</i> , 157 NLRB 1295 (1966), enforced 388 F.2d 495 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Circuit 1967).....	24
<i>Lenawee Stamping Corp.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 97 .....	23
<i>Mcallister Towing</i> , 341 NLRB 394 (2004).....	31
<i>NCR Corp.</i> , 271 NLRB 1212 (1984).....	22
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Borg-Warner Corp.</i> ,	

356 U.S. 342 (1958) .....	19
<i>N.L.R.B. v. City Disposal Systems,</i> 465 U.S. 822 (1984) .....	24
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Farmer Bros. Co.,</i> 988 F.2d 120 (9th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Oak Cliff-Golman Baking Co.,</i> 207 NLRB 1063 (1973) enfd. 505 F.2d 1302 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1974), cert. denied 423 U.S. 826 (1975).....	23
<i>Perdue Farms, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.,</i> 144 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	31
<i>Peter Vitalie Co.,</i> 313 NLRB 971 (1994).....	24
<i>Postal Service,</i> 341 NLRB 684 (2004).....	26
<i>Public Service Co. of New Mexico,</i> 360 NLRB 573 (2014).....	25
<i>Public Service Co. of New Mexico v. N.L.R.B.,</i> 843 F.3d 999 (D. C. Cir. 2016) .....	26
<i>Ross Crane Rental Corp.,</i> 267 NLRB 415 (1983).....	23
<i>Santa Rosa Hosp.,</i> 272 NLRB 1004 (1984).....	19
<i>Vickers, Inc.,</i> 153 NLRB 561 (1965).....	22
<i>W.F. Bolin Co.,</i> 311 NLRB 1118 (1993), review denied, 70 F.3d 863, (6th Cir. 1995), enforced, 99 F.3d 1139, (6th Cir. 1996) .....	24
<i>Wire Products Manufacturing Corp.,</i> 329 NLRB 155 (1999).....	26

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**NEVADA YELLOW CAB CORPORATION, NEVADA  
CHECKER CAB CORPORATION, and NEVADA  
STAR CAB CORPORATION, a Single Employer**

**and**

**Case**

**28-CA-218477**
